

No. 20-56174

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MATTHEW JONES, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from United States District Court for the Southern District of California
Civil Case No. 3:19-cv-01226-L-AHG (Honorable M. James Lorenz)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'
RESPONSIVE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

John W. Dillon
DILLON LAW GROUP, APC
2647 Gateway Road
Suite 105, No. 255
Carlsbad, California 92009
(760) 642-7150
jdillon@dillonlawgp.com

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
John D. Ohlendorf
Haley N. Proctor
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The challenged restrictions are unconstitutional under the Second Amendment’s original public meaning.	2
A. “A well regulated Militia.”	2
B. “The right of the people.”	5
C. “Shall not be infringed.”	6
II. Corpus linguistics’ flaws make it an unreliable guide to the Second Amendment’s original meaning.	7
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)	9
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention, of the State of Pennsylvania, to Their Constituents</i> (Dec. 18, 1787), available at: https://bit.ly/2R7OEhy	11
THOMAS M. COOLEY, TREATISE ON CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS (5th ed. 1883)	6
3 JONATHAN ELLIOT, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (1836)	4, 5
1 ANNALS OF CONG. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	5
Neal Goldfarb, <i>COFEA & COEME: “bear arms” & “carry arms”</i> (rev. July 31, 2019), http://bit.ly/Goldfarb2AmBearArmsCarryArms	11
